




 

1 

 
 

Eighteenth Amendment Agreement No. 12.15-01(03) 
 

1. Section 1.(A) of Original Agreement No. 5.05-01(94), as amended, 

is hereby further amended to include the work set forth in the 

“Work Plan and Budget for Calendar Year 2004 for the Management of 

the New England Transportation Consortium,” dated October 30, 

2003, attached hereto as Enclosure T, and made a part hereof. 

 

2. The last sentence of Section 3.(M) of Original Agreement No. 5.05-

01(94), as amended, is hereby deleted and the following is 

substituted in lieu thereof: 

 

“The total limiting amount shall not exceed Three Million 

Three Hundred and Seventy–Two Thousand Six Hundred and 

Sixty-Nine Dollars and Thirty-Two Cents ($3,372,669.32) for 

the ten (10) year contract period.” 

 

3. All other provisions of Original Agreement No. 5.05-01(94), First 

Amendment Agreement No. 12.02-01(94), Second Amendment Agreement 

No. 12.14-01(95), Third Amendment Agreement No. 4.30-01(96), 

Fourth Amendment Agreement No. 4.02-01(97), Fifth Amendment 

Agreement No. 2.05-01(98), Sixth Amendment Agreement No. 5.28-

03(98), Seventh Amendment Agreement No. 1.06-02(99), Eighth 

Amendment Agreement No. 12.02-02(99), Ninth Amendment Agreement 

No. 5.01-03(00), Tenth Amendment Agreement No. 8.17-01(00), 

Eleventh Amendment Agreement No. 12.15-03(00), Twelfth Amendment 

Agreement No. 1.31-04(01), Thirteenth Amendment Agreement No. 

10.23-01(01), Fourteenth Amendment Agreement No. 1.15-08(02), 

Fifteenth Amendment Agreement No. 11.27-02(02), Sixteenth 



 

2 

Amendment Agreement No. 1.21-02(03) and 17th Amendment Agreement 

No. 11.19-04(03), not specifically amended, deleted or revised 

herein shall remain in full force and effect. 













 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Enclosure T 



NETC Wrk Pln 04 
 
 
 

 
 
 

WORK PLAN & BUDGET 
 

FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2004 
 

FOR 
 

THE MANAGEMENT OF THE NEW ENGLAND TRANSPORTATION 
CONSORTIUM 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Connecticut Transportation Institute 
School of Engineering 

University of Connecticut 
 

October 30, 2003 
Approved by NETC Advisory Committee Ballot 

November 2003 



 

NETC Wrk Pln 04 
Page 2 of 4 

 

I.  INTRODUCTION 
    The Work Plan presented herein is for the twelve-month period from January 1, 2004 –  
     December 31, 2004.  It describes the principle activities to be undertaken for the  
     management of the New England Transportation Consortium. 
 
II. WORKPLAN 
    The following is a description of the principle activities to be undertaken: 
 
    Meetings: 
    Necessary arrangements will be made for all meetings of the Policy Committee,  
    Advisory Committee and Technical Committees as stipulated in the NETC  
    Memorandum of Understanding and the NETC Policies and Procedures. 
 
    All meetings of the Policy and Advisory Committees will be attended and the minutes  
    of these meeting will be recorded and distributed. Additional meetings will be  
    arranged as required. 
 
    Inter-Committee Communication: 
    Working through the chairpersons of the respective committees, formal  
    communications between the NETC committees (Policy, Advisory, and Technical  
    Committees) will be facilitated.  
 
    Other Communication: 
    Contact will be maintained with the state universities, research institutions, TRB,  
    NCHRP, and with other state or federal entities associated and/or involved with the  
    NETC through appropriate means of communication including travel to conferences  
    and meetings. 
 
    Monitoring The Research Program: 
    The program's research projects will be monitored through the review of the principal  
    investigators' quarterly progress reports with input from the Technical Committees and  
    the Advisory Committee.  The Advisory and Policy Committees will be advised as  
    appropriate.  Project invoices will be reviewed for accuracy and consistency with the  
    progress of the project.   An appropriate recommendation will be made to the Lead  
    Agency regarding payment of the invoice.   
 
    Reports: 
    Quarterly and Annual reports on administrative and financial activities will be 
    compiled and disseminated as indicated in the NETC Policies and Procedures Manual.    
 
    Problem Statements And Requests For Proposals: 
    Research Proposals, incorporating Scopes of Work developed by the Technical  
    Committees from Research Problem Statements approved by the Advisory and Policy  
    Committees, will be solicited through RFPs issued to selected universities and research  
    institutions. 



 

NETC Wrk Pln 04 
Page 3 of 4 

 

    Execution of Research Project Agreements: 
    Information will be provided to the NETC Lead Agency, the Connecticut Department  
    of Transportation's Office of Research and Materials, to assist in the preparation of  
    agreements for approved research projects. 
 
    Monitor The Progress of Research Projects:    
    Research projects will be monitored in regard to progress reports, billings and final  
    reports.   Arrangements will be made for the dissemination of the results of completed  
    projects as appropriate.  
 
    Technology Transfer Activities: 
    Technology transfer activities will be coordinated and arranged including:  
    workshops/conferences, and presentation of the NETC display at the annual AASHTO  
    and NASTO meetings and other conferences. 
 
    The NETC biannual newsletter will continue to be produced in website-based- 
    electronic and hard copy versions. 
 
    NETC Consortium World Wide Web Site: 
    The Consortium's world wide web site will be updated annually. 
    
    New Initiative:  
    An informational brochure describing the Consortium will be developed for  
    dissemination.     
 



2003
2003 ANTICIPATED 2004

ITEM BUDGET EXPENDITURES BUDGET
SALARIES:
  - G. McCarthy (Coordinator); % Effort = 100% $36,546 $33,734 $35,084
  - L. Mather (Financial); % Effort = 20% $7,820 $7,820 $7,976
  - N. Sanders (Secretarial); % Effort = 40%  $16,264 $16,264 $17,077
  - D. Barrett (Webmaster); % Effort = 24% $8,240 $8,240 $8,405
   Total Salaries $68,870 $66,058 $68,542

FRINGES:
   - Coordinator: 8% for 2003; 10% for 2004 $2,924 $2,680 $3,508
   - Mather: 42% for 2003; 48% for 2004 $3,285 $3,425 $3,829
   - Sanders: 42% for 2003; 48% for 2004 $6,831 $7,123 $8,197
   - Barrett: 29% for 2003; 32% for 2004 $2,390 $2,434 $2,690
  Total Fringes $15,429 $15,661 $18,224

SUPPLIES (office supplies, copying) : $3,600 $4,200 $4,500

EQUIPMENT: $0 $0 $0

TRAVEL:
  Out  of State:  
   - Coordinator (AASHTO, NASTO) $3,000 $4,000 $4,000
   - Technical Committee Chairpersons $1,250 $0 $0
  In State:
   - Coordinator (Video Conferences at FHWA-CT) $0 $0 $100
  Total Travel $4,250 $4,000 $4,100
   
CONTRACTUALS (OTHER DIRECT):
  Postage $2,900 $2,300 $2,500
  Telephone $1,500 $1,500 $2,000
  Printing:
   - NETC Brochure $1,500 $0 $1,500
  Car Rental (UConn Motor Pool) $500 $500 $500
  Tech. Transfer Activities (Workshops., NETC Exhibit) $5,000 $3,000 $3,000
  Other Contractuals (software, repairs, misc. printing, etc) $0 $700 $700
  Total Contractuals (Other Direct) $11,400 $8,000 $10,200

TOTAL DIRECT $103,549 $97,920 $105,566
INDIRECT:
  @ 20% of Total Direct Costs $20,710 $19,584 $21,113

GRAND TOTAL $124,259 $117,504 $126,679

BUDGET EXPLANATION:
a. Salaries:
     Coordinator: 
        - 2003 anticipated salary expenditure is less than the 2003 budgeted salary.  State of Connecticut rules prohibit retirees from working more than 840 hours/year. 
          The 2003 budgeted salary for the Coordinator was based on 910 hours whereas the anticipated expenditures are based on 810 hours.  
       - 2004 budgeted salary = +4% vs. 2003 anticipated salary expenditure
     Sanders: 
        - 2004 budgeted salary = +4.9% vs. the 2003 budgeted salary and 2003 anticipated salary expenditure.  The 2004 budgeted salary allows for a retroactive   
          increase anticipated in the pending collective bargaining agreement for secretarial staff for FY(03-04).
     Mather, Barrett:
        - 2004 budgeted salary = +2% vs. 2003 budgeted salary and 2003 anticipated salary expenditure.  The FY 2004 wage freeze, for these positions,  
          ends 6/30/04 per the collective bargaining agreement.
b. Fringe Rates: 
       - Fringe rates increased for the 2004 fiscal year.  These rates are set by the University.  
c. Supplies :
        - 2004 budgeted supplies = +$300 vs. 2003 anticipated expenditures
d. Travel: In State Travel - Coordinator:
        - This is a new budget line item.  It provides for the Coordinator's travel to the FHWA-CT office for Technical Committee video conference meetings via personal 
           auto.
e. Contractuals: 
       - Printing - NETC Brochure: $1500 was included in the 2003 budget for preparation of an NETC brochure.  The brochure was not prepared in 2003.  It will be 
         prepared in 2004.
       - Car Rental (UConn Motor Pool): Provides for the Coordinator's travel to NETC meetings via University owned vehicle.
f. Grand Total:
       - 2004 Budget Grand Total = +1.9% vs. 2003 Budget Grand Total and +7.7% vs. 2003 Anticipated Expenditures.

NETC BUDGET
MANAGEMENT OF THE NEW ENGLAND TRANSPORTATION CONSORTIUM

CALENDAR YEAR 2004
October 30, 2003

NETC Bdgt 04.XLS
Approved November 2003 4 of 4


	Personal Service Agreement Form
	18th Amendment Agreement No. 12.15-01(03)
	Executive Order No. 3
	Guidelines and Rules for Executive Order No. 3
	Executive Order No. 17
	Enclosure T
	Work Plan & Budget for CY2004
	Introduction
	Workplan
	Budget




